
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Wednesday, 17 August 2016

Committee: 
Central Planning Committee

Date: Thursday, 25 August 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
Vernon Bushell (Chairman)
Ted Clarke (Vice Chairman)
Andrew Bannerman
Tudor Bebb
Dean Carroll
Miles Kenny
Amy Liebich
Pamela Moseley
Peter Nutting
Kevin Pardy
David Roberts

Peter Adams
Tim Barker
Roger Evans
John Everall
Jane MacKenzie
Alan Mosley
Keith Roberts

Your Committee Officer is: 

Shelley Davies  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257718
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for absence 

To receive apologies for absence.

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Central Planning Committee held on 28 July 
2016.

Contact Shelley Davies on 01743 257718.

3 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14. The deadline for this meeting is 5pm on Monday 
22nd August 2016.

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 Little Vinnals Bungalow, Longden, Shrewsbury - 16-02515-FUL (Pages 7 - 16)

Erection of a holiday cabin to include change of use of land (revised scheme)

6 Land Adjacent 5 Robin Close, Shrewsbury - 16/02107/OUT (Pages 17 - 26)

Outline Application for the erection of 1No detached dwelling (all matters reserved)

7 Land Adj. Manor Field, Uffington - 16/02931/FUL (Pages 27 - 38)

Erection of detached dwelling with associated hard and soft landscaping and 
creation of new access

8 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 39 - 68)

9 Date of the Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the Central Planning Committee will be held at 2.00 pm 
on Thursday, 29 September 2016 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall.



Committee and Date

Central Planning Committee

25th August 2016

CENTRAL PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2016
2.00 - 3.25 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718

Present 
Councillor Vernon Bushell (Chairman)
Councillors Ted Clarke (Vice Chairman), Andrew Bannerman, Dean Carroll, Miles Kenny, 
Pamela Moseley, Kevin Pardy, David Roberts and Tim Barker (substitute for Tudor Bebb)

28 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tudor Bebb (Substitute: Tim 
Barker), Amy Liebich and Peter Nutting.

29 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Central Planning Committee held on 30th June 
2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

30 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.

31 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

Councillor Dean Carroll declared that the applicant for planning application 
16/01873/OUT – Land to the South of Annscroft, Shrewsbury was known to him.

With reference to planning applications to be considered at this meeting, Councillor 
Andrew Bannerman stated that he was a member of the Planning Committee of 
Shrewsbury Town Council.  He indicated that his views on any proposals when 
considered by the Town Council had been based on the information presented at 
that time and he would now be considering all proposals afresh with an open mind 
and the information as it stood at this time.



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 28 July 2016

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 16

Councillor David Roberts declared that the applicant for planning application 
16/01873/OUT – Land to the South of Annscroft, Shrewsbury was known to him.

32 Closure of Racecourse Lane, Shrewsbury - Objections received within 
statutory consultation 

The Project Manager for Capital Schemes introduced this application in relation to 
the proposed closure of Racecourse Lane, Shrewsbury at a point just south of the 
existing Lambourn Drive junction and the construction of a turning head.  With 
reference to the drawings displayed, he drew members’ attention to the location of 
the proposed closure and explained that this had been an ongoing issue for several 
decades.

It was confirmed that Members had undertaken a site visit that morning and had 
viewed the site and assessed the impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.   

In accordance with Rule 6.1 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in Part 4 of 
Shropshire Council’s Constitution, Councillor Peter Adams addressed the Committee 
as the local ward Councillor, during which a number of points were raised including 
the following:

 The Fire and Rescue Service and Ambulance Service had confirmed that 
they did not have concerns in relation to access for emergency vehicles;

 The road would be closed to motor vehicles by means of bollards and would 
therefore allow access for pedestrians, bicycle users, mobile scooter users 
and pushchairs;

 There had been a number of ‘near misses’ on the lane; and
 The main objection from the Oxon Primary School regarding the problem of 

coaches having to turn around should not be a reason for refusing the 
application.

In response to comments from the Committee, the Project Manager for Capital 
Schemes confirmed that the emergency services had been consulted during the 
consultation exercise and explained that there was not alternative location for the 
proposed turning head. It was added that the scheme would be monitored and other 
measures would be introduced if necessary.

Having considered the submitted plans for the proposal and noted the comments of 
the speakers, the majority of Members expressed their support to the Officer’s 
recommendation. 

RESOLVED:

That the Committee supports the introduction of the proposed safety scheme as 
recommended.



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 28 July 2016

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 17

33 Land to the South of Annscroft, Shrewsbury - 16/01873/OUT 

The Area Planning Manager introduced the outline application for the erection of 
three detached dwellings to include means of access and confirmed that the 
Committee had undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact of the 
proposed development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area. 
Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within the Schedule of 
Additional letters and it was reported that the first sentence of the reason for refusal 
printed in the report was incorrect and should read:

The proposed development would provide three detached residential properties 
adjacent to a settlement identified by the Parish Council as part of a ‘Cluster’ within 
the 'Site Allocations and Management of Development' document (SAMDev).

Mr Clive Roberts, applicant, spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In accordance with Rule 6.1 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in Part 4 of 
Shropshire Council’s Constitution, Councillor Roger Evans addressed the Committee 
as the local ward Councillor, during which a number of points were raised including 
the following:

 Longden Parish Council had a realistic view of development in the area and 
had put Longden forward as a ‘hub’ with other settlements as ‘Clusters’;

 The proposal was a logical extension of Annscroft and would enable young 
families to move into the area;

 Annscroft was not suitable for infill development;
 The applicant had consulted the Parish Council and taken into account the 

needs of the community; and
 The access for this site was safer than the access for the adjoining site which 

had been previously granted planning permission.

Having considered the submitted plans for the proposal and noted the comments of 
all speakers, the majority of Members expressed their support for the Officer’s 
recommendation to refuse the application.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be refused as per the Officer’s recommendation for the 
following reasons:

1. The proposed development would provide three detached residential properties 
adjacent to a settlement identified by the Parish Council as part of a ‘Cluster’ 
within the 'Site Allocations and Management of Development' document 
(SAMDev). However the site is not considered to be located within this 
settlement and is therefore located in open countryside for planning policy 
purposes. The proposal is a departure to the development plan in that the site 
is situated within open countryside and is contrary to policies CS5, MD3 & 
MD7a.  



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 28 July 2016

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 18

2. The Local Planning Authority considers that the scheme would not protect, 
restore, conserve and enhance the natural and built environment. This would 
result in the scheme being in conflict with Core Strategy Policies CS5, CS6, 
CS17 and SAMDev policies MD2, MD3, MD7a, MD12 & MD13. There would be 
significant conflict with the environmental role of sustainability. Whilst there 
would be limited economic and social benefits associated with the proposal, the 
Framework is clear at paragraph 8 that the 3 roles of sustainability should not 
be undertaken in isolation, because they are mutually dependent. Given that, it 
is considered that the proposal would conflict with the environmental role, and 
that the proposal would not result in sustainable development.

Councillor Pam Moseley joined the meeting at this point.

34 11 Shorncliffe Way Shrewsbury - 16/01966/OUT 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the outline application for the 
erection of a dwelling and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site visit 
that morning to assess the impact of the proposed development on neighbouring 
properties and the surrounding area.

Having considered the submitted plans for the proposal and noted the comments of 
all speakers, the majority of Members expressed their support for the Officer’s 
recommendation to refuse the application.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be refused as per the Officer’s recommendation for the 
following reason:

The proposal for a detached dwelling would result in an incongruous development 
with a design and layout that is inconsistent with surrounding properties and that 
would adversely affect the character and appearance of the area.  Notwithstanding 
the outline nature of the application it is not considered that it would be possible to 
provide an acceptable design, layout, access and appearance and as such the 
proposed development is contrary to Core Strategy policy CS6, SAMDev Plan policy 
MD2 and the National Planning Policy Framework. The benefits of the proposal, 
including the provision of an additional open market dwelling within a relatively 
sustainable location, are acknowledged.  However these would not be sufficient to 
outweigh the harm to the area.



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 28 July 2016

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 19

35 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

Members thanked Officers for all their hard work defending planning appeals.

RESOLVED: 

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the Central area as at 28th 
July 2016 be noted.

36 Date of the Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:

That it be noted that the next meeting of the Central Planning Committee be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Thursday, 25th August 2016 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 





Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 16/02515/FUL Parish: Longden 

Proposal: Erection of a holiday cabin to include change of use of land (revised scheme)

Site Address: Little Vinnals Bungalow Longden Shrewsbury Shropshire SY5 8HF

Applicant: Mrs Ruth Gamble

Case Officer: Nanette Brown email: planningdmc@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 345781 - 305231

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2015 For reference 
purposes only. No further copies may be made.

Committee and date

Central Planning Committee

25 August 2016

Item

5
Public

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Central Planning Committee – 25 August 2016 Item 5 – Little Vinnals, Longden

Recommendation:-  Refuse subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

Recommended Reason for refusal 

 1. The principle of a holiday let in an isolated open countryside location accessed via a 
shared private shared lane is not considered to be acceptable. This proposed development 
would not be related to any existing tourism business at the site, would not involve the 
conversion of any existing suitable building, and would be in an isolated location within open 
countryside away from any settlements. The scheme is considered to represent a sporadic and 
unsustainable form of development which is detrimental to the character and setting of the 
surrounding open countryside. As such it is considered that the development is contrary to 
policies CS5, CS6, CS13, CS16 and CS17 of the Shropshire Core Strategy and policy MD11 of 
the adopted SAMDev (Shropshire Council Site Allocations and Management) Development 
Plan as well as the National Planning Policy Framework.

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 This application seeks planning permission for the erection of a holiday cabin within 
a field that currently forms part of a small holding. The cabin would be constructed 
of timber, measuring 10.5 metres x 6.2 metres, reaching a height internally of 
3.048m. The agents have confirmed that the proposed cabin in physical terms 
meets the statutory definition of a caravan. Access to the cabin would be via the 
existing bungalow’s access and driveway and a new footpath that would lead along 
the edge of the field to the chalet.

1.2 Planning permission was refused earlier this year for the erection of a holiday 
chalet on the site (Ref: 15/04917/FUL). The reasons for refusal were as follows:

The principle of a holiday let in an isolated open countryside location accessed via 
a shared private shared lane is not considered to be acceptable. This proposed 
development would not be related to any existing tourism business at the site, 
would not involve the conversion of any existing suitable building, and would be in 
an isolated location within open countryside away from any settlements. The 
scheme is considered to represent a sporadic and unsustainable form of 
development which is detrimental to the character and setting of the surrounding 
open countryside. As such it is considered that the development is contrary to 
policies CS5, CS6, CS13,CS16 and CS17 of the Shropshire Core Strategy and 
policy MD11 of the adopted SAMDev (Shropshire Council Site Allocations and 
Management) Development Plan as well as the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

This previous application was for a larger timber chalet. The design and scale of 
the new proposal has been reduced overall. 



Central Planning Committee – 25 August 2016 Item 5 – Little Vinnals, Longden

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTIO
[...]
s for new development of 
this type should be landscaped and designed to a high standard and have regard 
to their impact on the natural and historic assets of the area. MD11 also states that 
holiday let accommodation that does not conform to the legal definition of a 
caravan, and is not related to the conversion of existing appropriate rural buildings 
will also be resisted in the countryside.

6.1.7 In this instance the application site is located adjacent to an existing bungalow, set 
at the end of a private lane and is clearly within an isolated location in open 
countryside for the purposes of both the core strategy and SAMDev policies. The 
closest settlements or villages to the site are Longden, Longden Common and 
Stapleton that are by road at distances from the site of:

Longden (that has a shop, post office, public house and church) = 2.34km
Longden Common (public house) = 2.48km
Stapleton (church) = 1.83km

It is noted that the distance using local footpaths may be slightly less although It is 
still considered that the application site is not within easy or reasonable walking 
distances of these villages. Additional facilities such as larger shops and 
restaurants are situated further still from the application site in Dorrington and 
Shrewsbury. There are no bus routes that pass the site directly, the nearest bus 
routes to Shrewsbury (the nearest town) pass through either Longden or 
Dorrington.

6.1.8 It is considered therefore that the proposed application site cannot be considered 
for the purposes of policies CS16 and MD11 as being either close to or within any 
settlement and it is noted that the closest bus services are limited. As a result, 
occupiers and visitors of the chalet would be very reliant on private motor vehicles 
which conflicts with one of the fundamental principles of sustainable development. 
The application is also for a new build cabin style caravan and would not re-use 
any existing building as required wherever possible by policy CS16.



Central Planning Committee – 25 August 2016 Item 5 – Little Vinnals, Longden

6.1.9 The application does state that the site is situated only 300 metres from the route of 
the Shropshire Way and that it is walkers using this route that are envisaged to use 
the proposed chalet. Whilst the Shropshire Way is well used by visitors to the area, 
the aims of policy CS16 and MD11seek to provide sustainable accommodation that 
is located either close to settlements that provide services to visitors or are next to 
existing tourist facilities that require overnight accommodation. It is not considered 
that the positioning of visitor accommodation in open countryside away from 
settlements but close to the Shropshire Way would result in the provision of 
sustainable accommodation. 

6.1.10 Policy MD11does state that holiday let development that does not conform to the 
legal definition of a caravan and is not related to a conversion of an existing 
appropriate building will be resisted. Officers do note that the design of the cabin 
has been reduced from the building previously refused planning permission (Ref: 
15/04917/FUL in order to meet the legal definition of a ‘caravan’. Whilst this is the 
case, the proposed location of the siting of this caravan/cabin is still unsustainable.

6.2 Design and Visual Impact 
6.2.1 The proposed chalet would be constructed of materials that would aim to match 

and reflect the nearby agricultural building and general local vernacular with the 
use of timber. The building would be smaller than the existing agricultural building 
already sited within the field. The agent for the application puts forward that the 
design of the cabin offers rustic charm to its proposed countryside setting. 

6.2.2 It is noted that as well as the above specified materials and design, the siting of the 
chalet would be set within the southern corner of the field in order to benefit from 
partial screening by the existing boundary hedging. View
[...]
e Allocations and Management) 
Development Plan



Central Planning Committee – 25 August 2016 Item 5 – Little Vinnals, Longden

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY: 

PREAPP/15/00389 Proposed single storey 'chalet' timber frame holiday let with timber cladding 
to the external walls and profiled metal deck roof for short term holiday let PREUDV 23rd 
September 2015

15/04917/FUL Erection of a holiday chalet to include change of use of land REFUSE 4th 
February 2016

11.       Additional Information

View details online: 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 
containing exempt or confidential information)
planning file 16/02515/FUL

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)  
Cllr M. Price

Local Member  
Cllr Roger Evans
Appendices

N/A





Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 16/02107/OUT Parish: Shrewsbury Town Council 

Proposal: Outline Application for the erection of 1No detached dwelling (all matters 
reserved)

Site Address: Land Adjacent 5 Robin Close Shrewsbury Shropshire  

Applicant: Mr C Elson

Case Officer: Mared Rees email: planningdmc@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 351997 - 315500

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2015 For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

Committee and date

Central Planning Committee

25 August 2016

Item

6
Public

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Central Planning Committee – 25 August 2016 Item 6 – Land adjacent to 5 Robin 
Close, Shrewsbury

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 This proposal seeks outline planning permission with all matters reserved for the 
construction of 1 no. market dwelling.  

1.2 Access to the site is shown as direct off Robin Close. 
 

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION

2.1 The application site is located within the settlement boundary of Shrewsbury as 
delineated on Policy Map S16 INSET 1.   

2.2 The application site comprises the side garden of No 5 Robin Close.  The site is 
currently laid to grass and a detached garage lies at the northern portion site. 

2.3 No 5 is an end of terrace property which lies to the east of the site.  Pairs of semi-
detached properties lie to the north, east and south.  

3.0 REASON FOR DELEGATED DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION 

3.1 The proposed development is considered to accord with the requirements of all of 
the Councils relevant adopted policies.  Shrewsbury Town Council have expressed 
a view which is contrary to Officer recommendation and in consultation with Chair 
and Vice Chair of Central Planning Committee, it has been agreed that the 
application will be determined at Planning Committee, as set out in Part 8 of the 
Council Constitution.

4.0 COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIONS

4.1 - Consultee Comments
SC Affordable Houses – No comments received. 

SC Highways – No objection.    
Highway Authority originally objected to the application on the basis of inadequate 
parking provision and highway safety impacts implications.

A revised annotated Site Plan was received on 30th June and supplementary 
information received on 17th June outlining the access and parking provision. 

Based on the supplementary information received, Highway Authority raise no 
objection, stating that the principle of the access and parking layout is acceptable.  
Final design would be subject to a future reserved matters application.  



Central Planning Committee – 25 August 2016 Item 6 – Land adjacent to 5 Robin 
Close, Shrewsbury

SC SUDS – No objection. 

Shrewsbury Town Council – Object.
‘The Town Council objects to this application as they consider it to be backland
development with insufficient access. To develop this site would not be in-keeping 
with the area and would be inconsiderate to the neighbouring properties that would 
ov
[...]
Bowker  Mplan MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 

Decision date: 12 August 2016 

 
Appeal Ref: APP/L3245/W/16/3146736 

Land adjacent to main road, Annscroft, Shrewsbury SY5 8AN 

 The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant outline planning permission. 

 The appeal is made by Mr Lovegrove-Fielden against the decision of Shropshire Council. 

 The application Ref 15/01684/OUT, dated 17 April 2015, was refused by notice dated  

23 September 2015. 

 The development proposed is the erection of 3 detached dwelling to include means of 

access. 
 

 

Decision 

1. The appeal is allowed and planning permission is granted for the erection of 3 

detached dwelling to include means of access, at Land adjacent to main road, 
Annscroft, Shrewsbury SY5 8AN, in accordance with the terms of the 
application Ref 15/01684/OUT, dated 17 April 2015, subject to the conditions 

in the attached schedule. 

Procedural matters 

2. The proposal is for outline planning permission with all matters reserved apart 
from access.  Appearance, landscaping, layout and scale are reserved for later 

consideration and the appeal has been determined on this basis.     

3. Following the Court of Appeal’s judgment of 11 May 20161, comments were 
sought from the parties in relation to its effect on the appeal proposal.  

Consequently, in this case, the Council have confirmed they no longer seek a 
contribution towards affordable housing.  Based on all that I have read and 

seen, I have no reason to disagree with the Council’s revised stance on this 
matter.  As such, this decision will focus on the main issue below. 

Main Issue 

4. The main issue is whether the proposal would provide a suitable site for 
housing with regard to local and national planning policy and the proposal’s 

effect on the character and appearance of the surrounding area. 

Reasons 

5. The appeal 
[...]
tted Development) 

(England) Order 2015, with regard to the associated guidance within the PPG, 
and therefore is not development permitted by it. 

 

Prior approval  

16. The Council indicated that prior approval would be required for the design and 

external appearance of the building, due to the proximity to Grade II listed 
buildings.  However, given my conclusion that the proposed change of use 
would not be development permitted under Class Q, there is no need for me to 

consider the prior approval matters as it would not alter the outcome of the 
appeal. 

Conclusion 

17. For the reasons given and based upon the evidence before me, I conclude that 
the proposal is not permitted development under Schedule 2, Part 3, Class Q of 

the GPDO.  Consequently, it is development for which an application for 
planning permission would be required.  This would be a matter for the local 

planning authority to consider in the first instance, and cannot be addressed 
under the prior approval provisions set out above.  The appeal is, therefore, 
dismissed. 

Gareth Wildgoose 

INSPECTOR 

 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Little Vinnals Bungalow, Longden, Shrewsbury - 16-02515-FUL
	6 Land Adjacent 5 Robin Close, Shrewsbury - 16/02107/OUT
	7 Land Adj. Manor Field, Uffington - 16/02931/FUL
	8 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Heath Farm Cardeston Appeal Decision
	Heath Farm Cardeston Costs Decision
	Appeal Decision - Rodefern Lane Great Ness
	Appeal Decision - Land to South of Annscroft
	Appeal Decision - Longnor & Little Ryton
	Appeal Decision - Kenley Hall Farm




Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Central Planning Committee

29 September 2016

CENTRAL PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 August 2016
2.00 - 3.35 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Michelle Dulson
Email:  michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257719

Present 
Councillor Vernon Bushell (Chairman)
Councillors Ted Clarke (Vice Chairman), Andrew Bannerman, Tudor Bebb, Dean Carroll, 
Miles Kenny, Amy Liebich, Pamela Moseley, Peter Nutting, Kevin Pardy and Tim Barker  
(substitute for David Roberts)

37 Apologies for absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor David Roberts (Substitute: Tim 
Barker).

38 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Central Planning Committee held on 28 July 
2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

39 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.

40 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

With reference to planning applications to be considered at this meeting, Councillors 
Peter Nutting and Andrew Bannerman stated that they were members of the 
Planning Committee of Shrewsbury Town Council.  They indicated that their views on 
any proposals when considered by the Town Council had been based on the 
information presented at that time and they would now be considering all proposals 
afresh with an open mind and the information as it stood at this time.



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 25 August 2016

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257718 21

41 Little Vinnals Bungalow, Longden, Shrewsbury - 16-02515-FUL 

The Principal Planner introduced the application for the erection of a holiday cabin 
which was being recommended for refusal.  It was noted that the application had 
been refused earlier in the year however this application was for a revised scheme.  
Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within the Schedule of 
Additional letters and the amended proposed site plan which indicated the position of 
the proposed two parking spaces for visitors.

Councillor Paul Carter, on behalf of Longden Parish Council, spoke against the 
recommendation to refuse in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for 
Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In accordance with Rule 6.1 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in Part 4 of 
Shropshire Council’s Constitution, Councillor Roger Evans addressed the Committee 
as the local ward Councillor, during which a number of points were raised including 
the following:

 The Parish Council and local community were in favour of the application;
 Permission had recently been granted for a number of small houses in the 

vicinity, along with a large house and a barn conversion; these have all been 
allowed in open countryside;

 The owner of Little Vinnals Bungalow wished to continue living in the village 
but needed a small income in order to look after her husband who was in a 
care home;

 The holiday cabin fit the legal definition of a caravan and would support 
sustainable rural tourism;

 When this application was previously before Committee, some Members had 
suggested deferral in order that the applicant could give consideration to the 
use of a caravan.

Mr Stuart Thomas, agent for the applicant, spoke against the recommendation to 
refuse in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.

In the ensuing debate, Members noted the comments of all speakers.  Some 
Members commented on the exceptional circumstances surrounding the 
development but felt that the application site was not isolated as it was less than two 
miles from the nearest settlement and as such was not in conflict with the Council’s 
Core Strategy.  It was proposed that the application be approved subject to an 
occupancy condition preventing the property from being sold off separately.  In 
response, the Principal Planner drew Members’ attention to Core Strategy Policy 
CS16 which it was considered that this application did not comply with and as such 
an occupancy condition would be difficult to defend upon appeal.  The Solicitor 
confirmed the view of the Principal Planner.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted contrary to the Officer’s recommendation 
subject to an occupancy condition.



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 25 August 2016

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257718 22

(Councillor Clarke requested that his vote against this resolution be recorded)

42 Land Adjacent 5 Robin Close, Shrewsbury - 16/02107/OUT 

The Planning and Enforcement Officer introduced the outline application for the 
erection of one detached dwelling and with reference to the drawings displayed, she 
drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations.

Members had undertaken a site visit that morning and had viewed the site and 
assessed the impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.

In the ensuing debate, Members noted the comments of all speakers and some 
concern was raised that the site was not as large as the plan would suggest and that 
this development would not be in-keeping with the surrounding properties.

Upon being put to the vote the Chairman exercised his deciding vote. 

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, planning 
permission be granted as per the Officer’s recommendation.

43 Land Adj. Manor Field, Uffington - 16/02931/FUL 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application and with 
reference to the drawings displayed, she drew Members’ attention to the location, 
layout and elevations.  Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained 
within the Schedule of Additional letters and the amended proposed site plan 
received indicating a 1.1m high front boundary wall.

Members had undertaken a site visit that morning and had viewed the site and 
assessed the impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.

Councillor Claire Wilde, on behalf of Uffington Parish Council, spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.

Mr Carl Huntley, agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

In the ensuing debate, Members noted the comments of all speakers.  The Technical 
Specialist Planning Officer explained that although the site had been approved for 
three properties, only one dwelling was being proposed.  However, the five year land 
supply provided for five dwellings to be built within the whole of Uffington and with 
one already having been built, there was time for other sites to come forward within 
Uffington for a further three properties.



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 25 August 2016

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257718 23

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, planning 
permission be granted as per the Officer’s recommendation.

44 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

A query was raised in relation to the Appeal decision for Land Adjacent to Main 
Road, Annscroft, Shrewsbury, SY5 8AN and the Principal Planner agreed to look into 
it.

RESOLVED: 

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the Central area as at 25 
August 2016 be noted.

45 Date of the Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:

That it be noted that the next meeting of the Central Planning Committee be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Thursday, 29 September 2016 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


